Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) the Authorised Share Capital of the
Company be and is hereby increased from the existing Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores only) divided into 1,40,00,000
(One Crore Fourty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each  to Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores only)
divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Fourty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each and 1,20,00,000 (One Crore
Twenty lakhs) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, by creation of 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty
lakhs) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, and that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association
of the Company be and is hereby amended and be substituted by the following -

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One
Crore Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each and 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty lakhs) Redeemable
Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each with the rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto as are provided
by the Articles of Association of the Company with power to increase and reduce the Capital of the Company and to divide

[...]

India, the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") and the Reserve Bank of India, the Foreign Exchange Management
Act, 2000, and subject to the relevant provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be
and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company to create, offer, issue, and allot 1,20,00,000 (One Crore
Twenty lakh) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 40/- (Rupees Forty) each including a premium of Rs. 30/- (Rupees Thirty)
each, on preferential basis to the following promoters of the Company:

Sl. No. Name Number of Redeemable Preference Shares to be issued

1) Sri Sushil Patwari 50,00,000

[...]

In light of the above referred proposed allotment of preference shares to the allottees it is proposed to increase the Authorised
Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Fourty
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each  to Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One
Crore Fourty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each and 1,20,00,000/- (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) Redeemable
Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

Consequently, it is proposed to make appropriate alterations in the Memorandum of Association of the Company, by substituting the
existing Clause V by the proposed one, to reflect the changes in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company.